
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date and Time

11.00 am, MONDAY, 9TH JULY, 2018

Location

Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 29/06/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Membership

Elected Members (3)

Councillors

Beth Lawton
Anne Lloyd Jones
Dewi Wyn Roberts

Independent Members (with a vote) (5)

Aled Jones
Margaret E.Jones

David Wareing
Einir Young
[vacant seat]

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1)

Richard Parry Hughes



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 5 - 7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 12th March, 2018 be signed as a true record  (attached).

5.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8 - 24

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached)

6.  SELF ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME 25 - 32

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached)

7.  PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS 33 - 41

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached).

8.  MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE 42 - 46

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached).

9.  ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 47 - 49

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached)

10.  WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2018 50

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached)

11.  NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 51 - 54

To submit, for information, the minutes of a meeting of the North Wales 
Standards Committees Forum held on 24th November, 2017  (attached).





STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12/03/18

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12/03/18

Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Beth Lawton, Anne Lloyd Jones and Dewi Roberts.

Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Miss Margaret Jones (Vice-chair chairing) and Mr David 
Wareing.

Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes

Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer).

Reference was made to the ill-health of Dr Einir Young's husband, and it was noted that the 
members wished to send their regards to both of them.

Councillors Beth Lawton and Anne Lloyd Jones were welcomed to their first meeting of this 
committee.

Since four elected members and three independent members were present at the beginning of 
the meeting, Councillor Dewi Roberts agreed to withdraw from the meeting, in order to ensure 
quorum.

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Dr Einir Young (Chair) and Ms Jacqueline Hughes.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent matters were raised.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 2 October 
2017 as a true record.

5. COMMUNITY COUNCILS TRAINING

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer, recommending to submit an alternative 
system to provide training to town and community councils, which would mean offering to 
provide a trainer to hold a session on the Code of Conduct in the areas of the councils, 
rather than centralise sessions at the main centres only.

During the discussion, it was noted:

 That strong encouragement was needed for councils to collaborate with nearby 
councils on this as it would be impractical for the trainer to visit 64 town and 
community councils in Gwynedd individually.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12/03/18

 That a regular programme of training sessions could be run, as long as the demand 
was there, and to ta
[...]
but this was dependent on the grounds.  It 
was suggested that there might be a need to raise the scrutiny members' awareness 
of the fact that they could submit an application for dispensation.

 That it was important that members read the reports that were put forward to 
different committees and contacted the Monitoring Officer or Senior Corporate 
Solicitor beforehand if they suspected that they had an interest in an item on the 
agenda.

 Although most of the complaints to the Ombudsman were ultimately dropped, 
awaiting an adjudication could mean a very difficult time for the member the 
complaint was made against.  It was confirmed that the procedure was confidential 
until a full hearing would be put forward to the Standards Committee or the 
Adjudication Panel.

In addition to the content of the report, and as the membership of the Standards Committee 
was now complete, the Monitoring Officer noted his intention to arrange a short training for 
members of the committee on the hearings procedure.

RESOLVED to note the report.

7. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12/03/18

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer noting the Ombudsman's decisions on 
formal complaints against members.

During the discussion, it was noted:

 That the Ombudsman took a long time to come to a decision on individual cases 
when carrying out an investigation, and that this caused stress for the person 
subject to the allegation.

 That people were being disappointed by the Ombudsman's decision not to 
investigate their complaint.

 That there was also a system of deciding locally on complaints, but this was 
recognised that this was only for minor complaints.

RESOLVED to note the report.

8. NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM

Submitted, for information – the minutes of the North Wales Standards Committees Forum 
meeting held on 10 April 2017.

The Monitoring Officer noted that:
 The membership of the forum had now been extended to include the Ceredigion 

and Powys councils.
 He had volunteered to hold the next meeting of the forum in Gwynedd during May / 

June.

RESOLVED to note the report.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



Committee Standards Committee

Date : 9 July 2018

Title The Standards Committee’s Annual 
Report 2017-18

Author Monitoring Officer

Action :   Suggestions and approval

Background

1. The Standards Committee has decided to publish an annual report and that 
it should be presented to a meeting of the full Council.  This will act as a 
method of raising the Committee’s profile and of promoting its work.

2. I attach, for the Committee’s attention a draft of the Annual Report for the 
period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 
3.  The Committee is asked for its approval of the report and to consider how 
it should be presented and distributed.

Recommendations

4.  To approve the Committee’s Annual Report. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

2017 - 2018

 

Page 9



$oxdka5ul.docx 1

FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR

[TO FOLLOW]

Dr Einir Young 
Chair of the Standards Committee 

Page 10



$oxdka5ul.docx 2

FOREWORD BY THE MONITORING OFFICER

[TO FOLLOW]

Iwan Evans
Monitoring Officer
Gwynedd Council  

Page 11



$oxdka5ul.docx 3

INTRODUCTION

The Committee was established in 2001 under the Local Government Act 2000. The 
main role of the Committee is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
the councillors and co-opted members of Gwynedd Council, and community and 
town councils in Gwynedd. It does so in many ways:

 Assisting the councillors and co-opted members to follow the Members’ Code 
of Conduct  

 Advising the authority regarding adopting or amending the Members’ Code 
of Conduct

 Monitoring the implementation of the Members’ Code of Conduct 

 Advising, training or arranging training for councillors and co-opted members 
on matters relating to the Co
[...]
 ideas, 
good practices and resources and also provide a joint opinion on a national level.  
The Chair and Vice—chair of the Committee attend the meetings. 

Ceredigion and Powys Standards Committees are by now also members of the 
Forum.

Page 17



$oxdka5ul.docx 9

Appendix 1 

THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

10 July 2017

 Undertaking Self-Assessment and formulating a Work Programme 
for the upcoming year

 Consideration of  One Voice Wales’local dipute resolution 
procedure for community councils

 Consideration of the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales

2 October 2017

 Consideration of Gwynedd Council’s Protcol for Member / Officer 
Relations

 Consideration of Gwynedd Council’s Gifts and Hospitality 
Protocol for Members

 Deciding on applications for dispensations

 Consideration of  the Annual Report of the Ombudsman 

12 March 2018

 Consideration of the arrangements for the provision of training  to 
community councils

 Overview of the role and functions of the Standards Commitee

Page 18



Appendix 2

The Committee was informed of the following decisions by the Ombudsman in relation to allegations that county and community and town 
councillors had breached the Code of Conduct:

Allegation Decision

That a community councillor had brought his position or the 
authority into disrepute and had used his position improperly 
whilst serving on a local committee.

No investigation. The member served on the committee in a 
personal and private capacity and not as an elected councillor.

That a councillor had made comments onhis Facebook page 
that were defamatory and brought his office and authority into 
disrepute,

No investigation.  It was unclear whether the comments were 
wholly public and if he had made them as an elected member.  
The Ombudsman however intended to write to the member to 
remind him that the provisions of paragraph 6(1)(a) (disrepute) 
applied at all times and in any capacity.  An allegation 
[...]
mber of the public.  The principal duty 
of members is to represent residents in their constituencies, 
but there is no obligation to deal with each individual matter 
reported to them.

P
age 22



$oxdka5ul.docx 4

Member against whom complaint was made
Member of community council 9
Member of Gwynedd Council 3
Member of Gwynedd Council and community council 3
Nature of complainant
Councillor 9
Member of public 6
Officer 0
Natur of allegation
General behaviour 9
Declaration of interests 6
Result
No investigation 11
Investigation 4
Reference to Standards Committee 0
Reference to Adjudication Panel for Wales 0

P
age 23



MEEETING Standards Committee

DATE 9 July 2018

TITLE Self Assessment and Work 
Programme

AUTHOR Monitoring Officer.

1. There are two aims in this report namely undertake a assessment of the 
work and outcomes of the Committee for 2017-18 and consider a draft 
work programme for 2018-19 

2. The terms of reference of the Standards Committee has been established 
through statute in the Councils Constitution and it is timely that that the 
Committee perhaps considers them anew at the beginning of a new term 
so as to prepare a work plan for the year.. 

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted Members of the Authority;

(b) assisting the Councillors and co-opted Members to observe the 
Members’ Code of Conduct;

(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct;

(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct;

(e) advising, training or arranging to train Councillors and co-opted 
Members on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct;

3.   The Committee members are asked to consider the functions listed in the 
first  column  and then note which assessment they believe is relevant, 
using the following  categories :

Category 1 – That the Committee has made significant progress in                  
achieving the function or in the case of specific tasks that 

      the need to act has not arisen. 

Category 2 – That the Committee has substantially implemented the   
                        function. 

Category 3 – That the Committee has acted in the function but there is a 
need to give further attention. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 Category 4 – There is no evidence that the Committee has actioned the  
          function and there is a basis for concluding that the area 

                     needs attention. 

4. It is necessary to note the evidence which supports the category which the
        Committee awards. The column "Evidence" shows some examples of  
               evidence, but it is possible that the Committee members are able to add to it.

5. By assigning a category to each function and noting the evidence, it is 
possible for the Committee to come to a conclusion regarding which further 
steps they need to take (if any). The last column contains some suggestions 
for further steps. These are the matters which will be fed through to the 
Committee work programme in the future.

6.Appendices

In Appendix 1 there is a draft self assessment for the committees consideration

In Appendix 2 the 2017-18  Work Programme and an assessment of 
achievement. 

In Appendix 3 a draft work programme for 2018-19 

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to undertake a self assessment of its performance 
in 2017-18 and approve the work programme for 2018-19

Page 26



APPENDIX 1

SELF ASSESSMENT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017/18

FUNCTION ASSESSMENT
(1/2/3/4)

Evidence Further Action

Promote and maintain a high 
standard of conduct amongst 
members

The Chair and Vice Chair have attended the North 
Wales Standards Forum to share experiences with other 
standards committees.

Continue to attend 
and support

Assist the members to keep to the 
Code of Conduct

Supported an induction programme for the new Council. Consider feedback 
and new training 
programme

Advise the Council regarding adopting 
or amending the Code of Conduct

The Committee considered amendments to the Model 
Code of Conduct for adoption by the Council 

Monitor the operation of the Code of 
Conduct

Receive regular reports on allegations against members

Receive the annual reports of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales and the Ombudsman

Receive annual reports in relation to the interests 
register and the declarations made.

Receive annual reports on the register of interests and 
hospitality.

Incorporate the 
Committees 
observations on 
these reports in the 
Committee’s annual 
report.

Advise, train or arrange training for 
members on matters relating to the 
Code of Conduct

Supported an induction programme for the new Council. Consider new 
training programme

P
age 27



Grant dispensations to members The Committee dealt with applications for dispensations 
in an objective and appropriate manner.

Deal with reports of tribunals and any 
reports from the Monitoring Officer on 
matters referred by the Ombudsman

There were no hearings

Authorise the Monitoring Officer to 
pay allowances to persons assisting 
with an investigation

No occasion to pay such an allowance has arisen.

Exercise the above functions in 
relation to community councils

The amendments to the  Model Code were 
communicated to the Community Councils and a joint 
advertisement was prepared with a number of them .

Arrange new 
training programme 

P
age 28



ATODIAD 2 / APPENDIX 2

Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Safonau 
2017/18

Standards Committee Work 
Programme 2017/18

1

1

1

1

4

10 Gorffennaf  2017

Adroddiad Blynyddol

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau

Trefn Datrys Leol Un Llais Cymru

Adroddiad Blynyddol Panel Dyfarnu

10 July 2017

Annual Report

Self-Assessment and Work Programme 

Allegations against members

Local Resolution Procedure – One Voice 
Wales.

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel

1

1

1

2 Hydref 2017

Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombwdsman

Honiadau yn erbyn Aelodau

Adolygiad Protocolau 

2 October 2017

Ombudsman’s Annual Report

Allegations against members

Review of Protocols

22 Ionawr 2018- Dim Cyfarfod 22 January 2018 – No Meeting

12 Mawrth 2018 12 March 2018

P
age 29



Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant

Adroddiad Blynyddol y Panel Dyfarnu

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith

Hyfforddiant Cynghorau Cymuned

Gifts and Hospitality Register

Declaration of Interest registers

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel

Allegations against members

Self-Assessment and Work Programme 

Community Council Training

4

4

1

1

4

1

P
age 30



ATODIAD 3/ APPENDIX 3

Gwaith Pwyllgor Safonau 2018-19 Standards Committee Work 2018-19

9 Gorffennaf 2018

Adroddiad Blynyddol

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau

Cwblhau Adolygiad Protocol Aelodau 
Swyddogion 

Cymeradwyo Canllawiau Cod

9 July 2018

Annual Report

Allegations Against Members

Complete Review of Member Officers 
Protocol

Approve Code Guidelines

1 Hydref 2018

Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant

Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombwdsman

Honiadau yn erbyn Aelodau

Trefn Goddefebau

1 October 2018

Gifts and Hospitality Register

Declaration of Interest registers

Ombudsman’s Annual Report

Allegations Against Members

Dispensations Procedure

P
age 31



21 Ionawr 2017

Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant

Adroddiad Blynyddol y Panel Dyfarnu

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau

21 January 2017

Gifts and Hospitality Register

Declaration of Interest registers

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel

Allegations against members

18  Mawrth 2019 

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau

Adolygiad Hyfforddiant

18 March 2019 

Self-Assessment and Work Programme 

Allegations against members

Training Review

P
age 32



COMMITTEE Standards Committee

DATE 9 July 2018

SUBJECT Protocol on Member Officer Relations

AUTHOR Iwan Evans – Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT To report back on the consultation
[...]
y lead to a hearing 
before the Standards Committee.  It will be possible to resolve 
many complaints informally.  The Monitoring Officer or the 
Chief Executive will assist with this process if required.

21.16 Conclusion

It is hoped that, by following good practice and securing sensible and 
practical working relationships between Members and Employees, we 
can provide one of the cornerstones of a successful local authority and 
thereby enhance the delivery of high value quality services to the 
people of  the area.  Mutual understanding, openness and respect are 
the greatest safeguard of the integrity of the Council, its Members and 
Employees.

Page 42



Appendix 2

6. MEMBER-OFFICER PROTOCOL

Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer, noting that the Protocol had 
been established for some time, defining the role and expectations as 
members contacted officers. He noted that it was timely to review the Protocol 
to ensure that it continued to fulfil its purpose and to promote it. The protocol 
would also be submitted to the Standards Committee before it would go to the 
full Council to be adopted as a change to the constitution. The main changes 
were to better convey the principle that was behind clause 29.9.4 (familiarity) 
and to reflect the staff guidelines in clause 21.10.

In response to a question about familiarity and its relevance to 'friends' on 
websites such as Facebook, the Monitoring Officer noted that the nature of 
'friends' on such websites was different to relationships and familiarity in the 
real world. He also reminded the Members of the social media guidelines that 
had been distributed. He also noted, in response to a question, that in cases 
of familiarity before the election of a Member, the matter should be
dealt with like any other declaration of personal interest.

It was asked how strong the protocol was, and what was its status. In 
response, the Monitoring Officer noted that the Protocol defined the internal 
process, an
[...]
 capacity.

b. If the matter has been raised by the Council contacting the member in 
his role as an individual (e.g. consultation on a planning matter) the 
members should clearly declare their interest and its nature when 
responding.

c. It would be advantageous for any request for service to be noted in 
writing

d. When writing to the Council (or anyone else) as an individual he/she 
should not use the Council’s official paper or “councillor” e-mail address 
– this would be inappropriate and it would be unclear as to which role 
the member is representingPage 45



e. When contacting the Council as an individual  members should not use 
their position as Councillor to gain access to officers which would not be 
available to members of the public 

7. Subject to the nature of the contact Departments may place specific measures 
in place to deal with the situation. This would be to ensure the propriety and 
transparency of the arrangement for the protection of all involved.  

8. If any members are uncertain of their situation and rights in relation to acting as 
an individual they are encouraged to ask for the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
beforehand.

9. These guidelines are provided as advice to members by the Standards 
Committee. They do not hold the same power as the Code of Conduct and 
members are reminded that it is a matter for them personally to come to a 
conclusion regarding any interests they may have.

Page 46



Committee: THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date: 9 July 2018 

Title: Allegations against members

Author: Monitoring Officer

Purpose:   For information

1. Background

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Ombudsman's decisions on 
formal complaints against members.

2. Decisions 

Complaint 7294/201800440

A complaint that a member of a town council failed to declare an interest in a council 
meeting, and that she should have withdrawn from the meeting.

The Ombudsman resolved not to investigate the complaint for the
[...]
 so wish. 
 

7   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Ceredigion County Council would be hosting the Standards Conference Wales 2018 
in Aberystwyth on a date, yet to be agreed, in September. 
 
There was no further information available regarding the mediation training. 
 
The matter of forming Joint Standards Committee was raised particularly as some 
authorities were experiencing problems recruiting independent members to 
Standards Committees and also appointing a lay member to the Appointments 
Committee. There did not appear to be a big appetite for Joint Committees and it 
was suggested that ex Chairs/retired independent members of Standards 
Committees could provide a pool of potential candidates to act as the lay member on 
an Appointments Committee. 
 

8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 That the next meeting be held in May/June 2018 – to be hosted by Gwynedd County 
Council 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Draft Annual Report

	6 SELF ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1 - Self Assessment of the Standards Committee
	Appendix 2 - Standards Committee Work Programme 2017-18
	Appendix 3 - Standards Committee Work Programme 2018-19

	7 PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS
	8 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE
	(1) Declarations of Interest Guide
	(2) Members Contact as Individuals Guide

	9 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	10 WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2018
	11 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

Present:-

Elected Members:- Councillors Beth Lawton, Anne Lloyd Jones and Dewi Roberts.

Independent Members:- Mr Aled Jones, Miss Margaret Jones, Dr Einir Young (Chair) and Mr 
David Wareing.

Community Council Member:- Mr Richard Parry Hughes.

Also Present: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support Officer).

The Chair thanked Miss Margaret Jones, Vice-chair, for chairing the previous meeting and the 
committee for their kind words. 

It was noted that Ms Jacqueline Hughes, independent member, had recently resigned from the 
Standards Committee due to other commitments and it was agreed to send her a letter on behalf 
of the committee to thank her for her work.  

The Monitoring Officer noted that it was intended to advertise the vacant seat on the committee in 
the usual manner; however, as the appointment could not be implemented until the full Council 
meeting on 4 October, he suggested to delay the commencement of the process until after the 
summer holidays.

The Chair requested that everyone spread the word regarding the fact that this opportunity would 
arise.

1. APOLOGIES

No apologies for absences were received.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received by any member present.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were raised.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 12 March, 
2018 as accurate.

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Submitted – a draft of the committee’s annual report for 2017-18. Observations were invited 
along with the committee’s approval of the document.

RESOLVED



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

(a) To approve the annual report to be submitted to the full Council meeting on 4 
October, with the following addition:-

 Training on the Code of Conduct – note that training has also been 
provided for Gwynedd Council members as part of the induction 
process.

(b) To authorise the Monitoring Officer to complete the forewords and biographies, 
in consultation with the Chair.

6. SELF ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee to:-
 undertake a self assessment of the committee’s work and outputs during 2017-18; 

and
 consider a draft work programme for 2018-19.

RESOLVED
(a) To adopt the following as the committee’s self assessment of its performance 

in 2017/18:-

FUNCTION ASSESSMENT
(1/2/3/4)

Evidence Further steps

Promote and 
maintain high 
conduct 
standards by 
members

1 The Chair and Vice-chair 
have attended the North 
Wales Standards Forum 
to share experiences 
with other standards 
committees.

A series of induction 
courses were held for 
members along with 
detailed courses based 
on a WLGA template.

Reviewed Protocols for 
Gratuities and 
Hospitality and Member 
Officer Relations. 

Submitted an annual 
report to the Full Council

Number of complaints 
received is low.

Continue to attend and 
support

Assist members 
to adhere to the 
Code of Conduct 

1 Supported an induction 
programme for the new 
Council.

Monitoring Officer and 
his team providing 
advice and guidance in 

Consider Training 
feedback and a new 
training programme

Standards Committee 
members to attend 
training sessions on the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

meetings and on a one-
to-one basis for 
members. 

Council door always 
open for members.

Code.

Advise the 
Council regarding 
adopting or 
amending the 
Code of Conduct

1 No occurrence has 
arisen to amend the 
Code.

Monitoring the 
function of the 
Code of Conduct

1 Received regular reports 
of allegations against 
members

Received annual reports 
by the Ombudsman and  
the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales

Annual reports received 
about the interests 
register and declarations 
made 

Annual reports received 
about the interests and 
hospitality register.

Continue to monitor the 
consideration of 
alternative methods of 
receiving information  

Consider amendments to 
the Code of Conduct and 
how to share the change.

Include the interests of 
the Standards 
Committee’s 
independent members 
on the Council website 
and also consider other 
methods of raising the 
Standards Committee’s 
profile on the website.

Request the Democratic 
Services Committee to 
consider methods of 
raising the Standards 
Committee’s profile on 
the Members’ Portal.  

Advise, train or 
arrange to train 
members on 
matters relating 
to the Code of 
Conduct

1 A series of induction 
courses were held for 
members as well as 
detailed courses based 
on a template by the 
Welsh Local Government 
Association.

New Training 
Programme and include 
this as an item on the 
2018/19 work programme

Grant 
dispensations for 
members

1 Applications for 
dispensations were dealt 
with and actions were 
taken on an objective 
and proper basis. 

http://apw.gov.wales/
http://apw.gov.wales/


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

Deal with reports 
from case 
tribunals and any 
reports from the 
Monitoring 
Officer on 
matters referred 
by the 
Ombudsman

1 No need for hearings has 
arisen during the year

Authorise the 
Monitoring 
Officer to pay 
allowances to 
persons who 
assist with an 
investigation 

1 No occurrence to pay 
such an allowance has 
arisen

Exercise the 
above functions 
in relation to 
community 
councils 

3 Monitoring Officer and 
his team providing 
advice and guidance for 
councils, clerks and 
members. 

Adopted a pilot for Code 
of Conduct training. 

Promoted a One Voice 
Wales local resolution 
procedure for 
Community Councils 

New Training 
Programme.

It is recognised that 
more promotion work is 
required as community 
and town councils 
continue to generate 
complaints to the 
Ombudsman, although 
the threshold for 
complaint investigations 
has increased. The 
message needs to be 
disseminated in an 
attempt to change 
culture so that it is 
possible for more 
complaints to be 
resolved locally.

Put the pilot in operation 
and timetable what is 
going to be done, when 
and how.

Also, as part of the 
training, examine 
whether or not it is 
possible for community 
and town council clerks 
to offer training to one 
another on an informal 
basis.

(b) To approve the following work programme for 2018/19:-

9 July, 2018

Annual Report



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

Allegations against Members
Complete the Member Officer Relations Protocol Review
Approve Code Guidelines

1 October, 2018

Annual Report of the Ombudsman
Allegations against Members
Dispensations Procedure
Raise the Standards Committee’s Profile on the Council Website

21 January, 2019
Gratuities and Hospitality Register
Declaration of Interest Register
Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel
Allegations against Members

18 March, 2019
Self-evaluation and Work Programme
Allegations against Members
Training Review

(c) To ask the Democracy Service to programme a calendar of Council meeting dates in 
2019/20 in a manner where sufficient time is allowed between meetings of the 
Standards Committee and the full Council to refer matters, such as the Annual 
Report, to the next Council meeting, rather than having to wait for another committee 
cycle.

The Monitoring Officer and the Senior Solicitor were thanked for their work in the field of Code of 
Conduct training.

7. PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee to:-
 consider a series of proposed amendments to the Member Officer Relations 

Protocol in light of the members’ wish to review the Protocol and consultation with 
the Democratic Services Committee, heads of departments and the Council’s 
senior managers; and

 recommend the adoption of the Protocol to the Council.

Copies of Appendix 2 to the report (namely, item 6 from the minutes of the Democracy 
Services Committee meeting held on 12 April 2018) were circulated at the meeting as the 
document had been omitted from the agenda in error.  

The Protocol was praised based on the fact that it provided clear guidance for members 
and officers on their relations with each other.

Referring to section 21.6 (a) of the protocol, which referred to the principle that there should 
be equal opportunities for all, it was noted that the Equality Act 2010 listed nine protected 
characteristics compared to six that had been listed here. The Monitoring Officer explained 
that characteristics were in accordance with what was included in the Code of Conduct, but 
that he would verify in case the Code required an amendment.

RESOLVED to recommend the adoption of amendments to the Member and Officer 
Relations Protocol to the full Council on 4 October, with the following addition:-



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

 Section 21.9.3 – Bullying or harassment – note that it is possible to refer to the 
Council’s internal Bullying Policy for further information.

8. MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDELINES

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the committee to consider and 
approve the drafts of two guides to assist members with the Code of Conduct, namely:- 

 Declaration of Interest Guidance;
 Guidance on Members’ Contact with the Council as an Individual

It was noted that the Declaration of Interest Guidance would also be useful for community 
councils. 

RESOLVED
(a) To approve the draft version of the Declaration of Interest Guidance, subject to 

including contact details for the Monitoring Officer, the Senior Solicitor (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and the Senior Solicitor.

(b) To produce the Guidance in the form of a small colourful and engaging leaflet 
for members and also in poster form to be displayed in Council meeting rooms.

(c) To approve the draft version of the Guidance on Members’ Contact with the 
Council as an individual.

9. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer submitting information about the 
Ombudsman’s decisions on formal complaints against members.

Referring to the analysis of the nature of the complaints so far this year, it was noted that it 
would be beneficial to include cumulative figures in reports for the committee over the rest 
of the year.

RESOLVED to note the report.

10. WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2018

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer outlining arrangements for the Wales 
Standards Conference that would be held in Aberystwyth on Friday, 14 September, 2018 
and inviting the committee to agree on representatives to attend.

RESOLVED to put forward the names of Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones and Beth 
Lawton to attend the conference.

11. NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM

Submitted, for information – minutes of the North Wales Standards Committees Forum 
meeting that had been held on 24 November, 2017.

The Chair noted that she had been pleased with the Forum meeting that had been held in 
Caernarfon on 29 June. The minutes of that meeting would be submitted to this committee 
in due course. 

RESOLVED to note the report.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 9/07/18

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm

CHAIRMAN


